VA volumes by quarter, sales US$m

12th 11th 12th 12th 12th 12th 12th 12th 8th 5th 4th 4th 4th 4th 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd

•‘Features War’

1 Estimated

42% 43% 81% 72%

FY New business margin Ranking

3rd 1 3rd

69%

2011 FULL YEAR RESULTS 68

US Life
Continued VA sales growth

Variable annuity sales by distribution channel, US$bn

14.7

17.5

IBD: Independent Broker/Dealer, RBD: Regional Broker Dealer

+19%

2011 FULL YEAR RESULTS 69

Profitability – IFRS
DAC impact on results

2009-2010:

• Core includes modest impact from assumption unlocking and market movements

• Lowers Core % of ‘Gross profits’ ~ 3-4%.

For 2011:

• Core DAC charge equivalent to 29% of ‘Gross profits’; ~ 3% unlocking benefit included

• 2011 market movements have added £66m (without mean reversion ~ double the £66m)

Going forward2:

• Core amortization will drive DAC charge in the absence of significant market movements.

• Sensitivity: Separate account returns of -15% and +15% would result in a DAC acceleration and

deceleration of DAC charge of £(100)m and £100m respectively.
1 Gross profits equals IFRS operating profit pre acquisition costs and pre DAC

2 On basis of new DAC accounting rules

2009 2010 2011

Gross profits1 841 1,167 1,313

DAC Amortisation

- Core (223) (334) (387)

- repay 2008 MR benefit
n/a n/a

(166)

- market impact (66)

Operating result 618 833 694

Core as % of Gross profits 27% 29% 29%

Impact on results of DAC amortisation, £m

2011 FULL YEAR RESULTS 70

US Life

Optional benefits elected, % of initial benefits elected (New business)

GMWB (for life) No benefit

2011 FULL YEAR RESULTS 71

(750)

(650)

(550)

(450)

(350)

(250)

(150)

(50)

50

2011 full year VA hedge results, net of related DAC, £m

Equity hedge

instruments

VA reserve

changes

Interest rate

hedges

Net hedge

result

VA hedging
IFRS impact ‘below-the-line’

Non-operating

fee income,

net of claims

(189)

(502)

512

59

(120)

2011 FULL YEAR RESULTS 72

Guarantee Benefit Liability Supplemental Disclosure, net of DAC, £m